

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT CASE NUMBER 2018 ~~0071~~ ⁰¹¹¹

Irene Avila,)
)
Plaintiff and Appellee,)
)
v.)
)
Maria G. Weaver, a.k.a. Maria G. Berlin)
)
and)
)
William G. Berlin,)
)
Defendants and Appellants.)

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

**APPEAL FROM AMENDED JUDGMENT AND DECREE
ENTERED JANUARY 30, 2018**

**Made by the Honorable Bradley A. Cruff,
Judge of the District Court, Richland County,
Southeast Judicial District, North Dakota
District Court Case File Number: 39-2016-CV-00156**

Jonathan L. Green
(N.D. Bar I.D. #06853)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee

GREEN LAW FIRM, P.C.
522 Dakota Avenue, Suite 1
Wahpeton, ND 58075
(701)672-1218

September 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... pg. 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES pg. 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ¶ 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ¶ 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶ 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶ 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ¶ 9

LAW AND ARGUMENT ¶10

 I. Whether the Appellants timely filed their appeal from the Order Granting and Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Attorney Fees and to Amend Judgment; and Denying Defendant’s Motion for Sanctions entered November 30, 2017..... ¶10

 II. Whether the District Court erred in Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees ¶ 14

 III. Whether the issue of the reasonableness of attorney’s fees is properly before the Supreme Court..... ¶ 17

 IV. Whether the Amount of Attorney’s Fees Awarded by the District Court to Plaintiff was reasonable..... ¶ 20

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ¶ 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ¶ 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. CONST. amend. VI ¶ 1

U.S. CONST. amend. VI ¶ 1

Statutes:

N.D.C.C. § 25-03.3-19 ¶ 1

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-01 ¶ 14

Rules:

N.D.R.App.P. 4 ¶¶ 11, 12, 13

N.D.R.Civ.P. 54 ¶¶ 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

Cases:

Bickler v. Happy House Movers, L.L.P., 2018 ND 177 ¶ 18

City of Medora v. Goldberg, 1997 ND 190, 569 N.W.2d 257 (1997) ¶¶ 9, 22

Gratech Co., Ltd. V. Wold Engineering, P.C., 2007 ND 46, 729 N.W.2d 326 ¶ 9

Hoff v. Gututala-Hoff, 2018 ND 115, 910 N.W.2d 896 ¶ 18

T.F. James Co. v. Vakach, 2001 ND 112, 628 N.W.2d 298 ¶ 21
